Zone B comprises the an additional twenty-five (25) feet of the property buffer remainder of the 

required property buffer outsidemeasured from the boundary of Zone A. Requirements for plantings 
within Zone B are as follows: 

1. Four (4) Class A trees is are required per two-thousand five-hundred (2,500) square feet of 

property buffer area within Zone B. 

2. The remainder of the yard must be planted in live groundcover, shrubs, or additional trees.  

3. Trees shall be planted in a cluster pattern with an example illustrated in Figure 33-3.43.4-1

[...]

(b)  When a special permitted use is expanded, the required separation shall apply on an incremental basis, 
which means that a separation requirement shall be applied to the enlargement. 

(c)  Bulk storage containers must be located a minimum of one-thousand five-hundred (1,500) feet from the lot 

line of any other adjoining or abutting lot that is zoned a district other than the I-L or I-H District. 

(d)  However, adjoining or abutting lots under the same ownership that are not zoned the I-L or I-H District may 

be used to meet this separation requirement so long as such lots are used only to install the required